

No. 22-0499

In the
Supreme Court of Texas

SURFVIVE, ANUBIS AVALOS, AND ADONAI RAMSES AVALOS,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SOUTH PADRE ISLAND,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Thirteenth
Court of Appeals at Corpus Christi and Edinburg, Texas
No. 13-20-00536-CV

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Arif Panju (TX Bar No. 24070380)
Jeff Rows (TX Bar No. 24104956)
Victoria Clark (TX Bar No. 24109731)
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 480-5936
apanju@ij.org
jrows@ij.org
tclark@ij.org

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	vi
Statement of the Case.....	xix
Statement of Jurisdiction	xxi
Issues Presented.....	xxii
Statement of Facts.....	1
I. The Permission Scheme and Permit Cap.....	1
II. The Purpose Is Protecting Restaurants from Food-Truck Competition.	2
III. The Permission Scheme and Permit Cap Bar Petitioners from South Padre Island.....	4
IV. The Thirteenth Court Upholds the Permission Scheme as Valid Economic Development, and Finds No Standing for Permit-Cap Challenge.	5
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Argument	9
I. Issue 1: Article I, Section 19 Contains a Judicially Enforceable, Substantive Right to Pursue a Common Occupation.....	9
A. Method: Constitutional Terms of Art Are Interpreted Through Text, Cases, History, and Tradition.	11
B. The Terms “Privileges or Immunities” and “Liberty” Include the Right to Pursue a Common Occupation.	14

1. “Privileges or Immunities” was added in 1876 to protect the economic rights that the U.S. Supreme Court, in 1873’s Slaughter-House Cases, said were the responsibility of the states.	14
2. “Liberty” also included the right to pursue a common occupation.	21
3. Ordinary Texans in 1876 would have understood their new Constitution as protecting the right to pursue a common occupation.	23
C. “Due Course of the Law of the Land” Includes Substantive Judicial Protection for the Right to Pursue a Common Occupation.	30
1. “Due course of the law of the land” means more than “due course of law” alone.	31
2. “Due course of the law of the land” imposes substantive, judicially enforceable constraints on the elected branches.	33
3. Substantive judicial review “by due course of the law of the land” is part of 1876 Texas’ inheritance from the common law of England.	36
D. Petitioners’ Reading of Article I, Section 19 Is the Only One Consistent with the Intense Anti-Government Sentiment of the Constitutional Convention of 1875.	41
II. Issue 2: The City’s Restrictions on Food Trucks Violate the Right to Pursue a Common Occupation Because Private Economic Protectionism Is Not a Legitimate Government Purpose and No Other Legitimate Justification Exists.	46
A. The <i>Patel</i> Test Controls the Analysis.	47

B. This Court Must Address Whether Private Economic Protectionism Is a Legitimate Government Purpose Because, as the Court of Appeals Correctly Found Below, the City’s Restrictions Fail <i>Patel</i> as to Public Health.	48
1. The Permission Scheme is not for public health.	49
2. The Permit Cap is not for public health.	50
C. Private Economic Protectionism Is Not a Legitimate Government Purpose.....	50
D. Texas Courts Have Long Rejected Private Economic Protectionism.	54
E. This Court Should Stay on the Correct Side of a Federal Split.	57
F. The Thirteenth Court in Effect Adopted the Reviled Holding of <i>Kelo v. City of New London</i>	60
III. Issue 3: Petitioners Have Standing to Challenge the Permit Cap.	61
Prayer	64
Certificate of Service.....	65
Certificate of Compliance	66

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	15
<i>Allen v. Inhabitants of Jay</i> , 60 Me. 124 (1872)	35
<i>Bank of Columbia v. Okely</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 235 (1819)	34, 35
<i>Buehman v. Bechtel</i> , 114 P.2d 227 (Ariz. 1941).....	57
<i>Cent. States Theatre Corp. v. Sar</i> , 66 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa 1954).....	57
<i>Cent. Va. Comty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	15
<i>City of South Padre Island v. Surfivive</i> , No. 13-20-00536-CV, 2022 WL 2069216, (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi—Edinburg June 9, 2022, pet. filed) (mem. op.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Milton</i> , 51 Ky. (12 B. Mon.) 212 (1851)	20
<i>Consumers Gasoline Stations v. City of Pulaski</i> , 292 S.W.2d 735 (Tenn. 1956)	57
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (No. 3,230) (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823)	18, 19, 20
<i>Cox v. Robinson</i> , 150 S.W. 1149 (Tex. 1912)	11

<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	58
<i>Crandall v. State</i> , 10 Conn. 339 (1834)	20
<i>Davenport v. Garcia</i> , 834 S.W.2d 4 (Tex. 1992)	14
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	23
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.s</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	21
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	14
<i>Dr. Bonham's Case</i> , 8 Co. Rep. 114a, 77 Eng. Rep. 646 (C.P. 1610)	37, 38
<i>Dunham v. Lamphere</i> , 69 Mass. (3 Gray) 268 (1855)	20
<i>Ellison v. Connor</i> , 153 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 1998)	63
<i>Ex parte Baker</i> , 78 S.W.2d 610 (Tex. Crim. App. 1934)	46, 57
<i>Falfurrias Creamery Co. v. City of Laredo</i> , 276 S.W.2d 351 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1955, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	57
<i>Golden Glow Tanning Salon, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 52 F.4th 974 (5th Cir. 2022)	41
<i>Greater Hous. Small Taxicab Co. Owners Ass'n v. City of Houston</i> , 660 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2011)	58
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	23

<i>Hoke v. Henderson</i> , 15 N.C. (4 Dev.) 1 (1833)	34
<i>Honors Acad., Inc. v. Tex. Educ. Agency</i> , 555 S.W.3d 54 (Tex. 2018).....	9
<i>Hous. & Tex. Cent. Ry. Co. v. City of Dallas</i> , 84 S.W. 648 (1905).....	54
<i>Humble Oil & Ref. Co. v. City of Georgetown</i> , 428 S.W.2d 405 (Tex. App.—Austin 1968, no writ)	56, 57
<i>Janes v. Adm’s. of Reynolds</i> , 2 Tex. 250 (1847)	36
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	60
<i>KMS Retail Rowlett, LP v. City of Rowlett</i> , 593 S.W.3d 175 (Tex. 2019)	60
<i>LeClerc v. Webb</i> , 419 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2005)	62, 63
<i>Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1998)	63
<i>McFadden v. Longham</i> , 58 Tex. 579 (1883)	35
<i>Meridian, Ltd. v. Sippy</i> , 128 P.2d 884 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1942).....	57
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008).....	58
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	58
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	23

<i>Moore v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 993 F.2d 1222 (5th Cir. 1993)	63
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856)	40
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing & Regul.</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004)	59
<i>Republican Party of Tex. v. Dietz</i> , 940 S.W.2d 86 (Tex. 1997)	15, 16
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 199 A.2d 895 (Del. 1964)	57
<i>Roller v. Allen</i> , 96 S.E.2d 851 (N.C. 1957)	57
<i>Satterfield v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.</i> , 268 S.W.3d 190 (Tex. App.—Austin 2008, no pet.)	55, 56
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013)	13
<i>Sensational Smiles, LLC v. Mullen</i> , 793 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2015)	59
<i>Shakespeare Co. v. Lippman’s Tool Shop Sporting Goods Co.</i> , 54 N.W.2d 268 (Mich. 1952)	57
<i>Slaughter v. Commonwealth</i> , 54 Va. (13 Gratt.) 767 (1856)	20
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smissen v. State</i> , 9 S.W. 112 (Tex. 1888)	11

<i>Smith v. Decker</i> , 312 S.W.2d 632 (Tex. 1958).....	23
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	58
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 52 Mo. 174 (1873)	28, 54
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 43 ME. 11 (1857)	40
<i>State v. Medbury</i> , 3 R.I. 138 (1855)	20
<i>Stringer v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 23 S.W.3d 353 (Tex. 2000).....	11
<i>Tatem v. Wright</i> , 23 N.J.L. 429 (1852)	20
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)	63
<i>Tex. Dep’t of State Health Sers. v. Crown Distrib. LLC</i> , 647 S.W.3d 648 (Tex. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tex. Power & Light Co. v. City of Garland</i> , 431 S.W.2d 511 (Tex. 1968).....	56
<i>Tex. S. Univ. v. Villarreal</i> , 620 S.W.3d 899 (Tex. 2021).....	9
<i>The Case of the Monopolies</i> , 11 Co. Rep. 84b, Eng. Rep. 1260 (Q.B. 1602).....	38
<i>Thorne v. Roush</i> , 261 S.E.2d 72 (W.Va. 1979)	57
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	14

<i>Transformative Learning Sys. v. Tex. Educ. Agency</i> , 572 S.W.3d 281 (Tex. App.—Austin 2018, no pet.).....	6, 7
<i>Trs. of the Univ. of N.C. v. Foy</i> , 5 N.C. (1 Mur.) 58 (1805).....	34
<i>Union Carbide & Carbon Corp. v. White River Distribs.</i> , 275 S.W.2d 455 (Ark. 1955)	57
<i>Wiley v. Parmer</i> , 14 Ala. 627 (1848).....	20

CODES

Amarillo Code § 8-5-21(c)	1
Austin Code § 10-3-91 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Brownsville Code § 22-126	1
Corpus Christi Code § 38-18	1
Dallas Code § 17-8.2	1
Edinburg Code § 112.18	1
El Paso Code § 9.12.800	1
Fort Worth Code § 16-131.....	1
Galveston Code § 19-51 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Harlingen Code § 22-127 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Houston Code	
§ 20-22.....	1
§ 20-37.....	1
McAllen Code § 54-51.....	1
Midland Code § 8-4-1 <i>et seq.</i>	1

Mission Code § 42-361 <i>et seq.</i>	1
New Braunfels Code § 90-2.....	1
San Antonio Code § 13-61 <i>et seq.</i>	1
San Marcos Code § 18.101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
South Padre Island Code	
§ 10-31(A)	1
§ 10-31(C).....	1, 50
§ 10-31(F).....	1
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
COAHUILA & TEX. CONST. of 1827, art. XXII, § 5	26
MASS. CONST. of 1780, pt. I, art. I.....	39
REPUB. TEX. CONST. of 1836, art. IV,	
§ 1.....	32, 33
§ 13.....	36
TEX. CONST. art. I,	
§ 1.....	12
§ 12.....	44
§ 17.....	60
§ 19.....	<i>passim</i>
TEX. CONST. art. III	44
TEX. CONST. of 1845, art I	
§ 8.....	32
§ 11.....	32
§ 16	33
TEX. CONST. of 1861, art. I	
§ 11	32
§ 16.....	33

TEX. CONST. of 1866 art. I,	
§ 11	32
§ 16.....	33
TEX. CONST. of 1868 art. I,	
§ 11	32
§ 16.....	33
TEX. CONST. of 1869, art. I, § 1	12
TEX. CONST. of 1876, art. I,	
§ 13.....	32
§ 19.....	33
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2.....	15
U.S. CONST. art. XIV, § 1	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 H.P.N. Gammel, <i>The Laws of Texas 1822–1897</i> (Austin, Gammel Book Co. 1898)	26, 32, 33, 36
1 EDWARD COKE, INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1628)	37
2 EDWARD COKE, INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1642)	37
2 STATUTES AT LARGE OF PENNSYLVANIA FROM 1682 TO 1801 (James T. Mitchell & Henry Flanders eds., 1896)	39
3 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD 976–77 (1875), https://tinyurl.com/26sk54ys	16
3 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES § 1800 (Boston, Hilliard, Gray & Co. 1833).....	20
3 STATUTES AT LARGE OF PENNSYLVANIA FROM 1682 TO 1801 (James T. Mitchell & Henry Flanders eds., 1896)	39

8 THE WRITINGS OF SAM HOUSTON 1813–1863 (1943)	9, 10
<i>A Help for the New Constitution</i> , GALVESTON DAILY NEWS, Jan. 15, 1876, https://tinyurl.com/3y452sj8	45
<i>A New Political Platform</i> , GALVESTON DAILY NEWS, June 11, 1874, https://tinyurl.com/mp34rvsp	21, 22
Adam J. Rosen, <i>Slaughtering Sovereignty: How Congress Can Abrogate State Sovereign Immunity to Enforce the Privileges or Immunities Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 11 TEMP. POL. & C.R. L. REV. 111 (2001).....	20
<i>Address to the Freedmen of Texas</i> , SEMI-WEEKLY STATE GAZETTE (Austin), Nov. 21, 1865, https://tinyurl.com/ycxcybhc	24, 25
<i>Address to the People of Texas</i> , GALVESTON DAILY NEWS, Nov. 28, 1875, https://tinyurl.com/yc83duma	42, 43
Alwyn Barr, BLACK TEXANS – A HISTORY OF AFRICAN AMERICANS IN TEXAS, 1528–1995 (2d ed. 1996)	45
Alwyn Barr, <i>Occupational and Geographic Mobility in San Antonio, 1870–1900</i> , 51 SOC. SCI. Q. 396 (1970)	45
ANTONIN SCALIA, <i>Common Law Courts in a Civil-Law System</i> , in A MATTER OF INTERPRETATION 3 (2d ed.1997)	11
BENJAMIN FRANKLIN, CAUSES OF THE AMERICAN DISCONTENTS BEFORE 1768 (1768), <i>reprinted in</i> BENJAMIN FRANKLIN: WRITINGS 613 (Lemay ed., 1987)	39

BILL CANNON, TEXAS: LAND OF LEGEND AND LORE 51–52 (2004)	25
<i>Business Programs,</i> SOUTH PADRE ISLAND ECON, DEV. CORP., https://southpadreislandedc.com/business-programs	52
Charles Fairman, <i>Does the Fourteenth Amendment Incorporate the Bill of Rights?</i> <i>The Original Understanding</i> , 2 STAN. L. REV. 5 (1949).....	20
CONGRESSIONAL GLOBE, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. App’x. 86 (March 31, 1871).....	40
<i>Current Comment,</i> EVENING TRIBUNE (Galveston), Apr. 29, 1886, https://tinyurl.com/4w68mfdp	27
DEBATES IN THE TEXAS CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF 1875 (Seth Shepard McKay ed., 1930)	12
DEBATES OF THE TEXAS CONVENTION (Wm. F. Weeks ed., 1846).....	12
Declaration and Resolves of the First Continental Congress (Oct. 14, 1774), <i>reprinted in</i> CHARLES C. TANSILL, DOCUMENTS ILLUSTRATIVE OF THE FORMATION OF THE UNION OF THE AMERICAN STATES, H.R. DOC. NO. 398 (1927).....	39
DENISON DAILY HERALD, Dec. 22, 1878, https://tinyurl.com/2wj5cu2t	24
Douglas G. Smith, <i>A Lockean Analysis of Section One of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 25 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 1095 (2002)	20
FORT WORTH STANDARD, July 8, 1875, https://tinyurl.com/bdafzp3j	27
HARVEY KATZ, SHADOW ON THE ALAMO 32 (1972)	54, 55

Hon. W.W. Lang, <i>Definition of His Attitude in State Politics</i> , DALLAS DAILY HERALD, May 15, 1880, https://tinyurl.com/2p8zc7jr	29
<i>Injustice of the Occupation Tax</i> , DENISON DAILY NEWS, May 19, 1876, https://tinyurl.com/y6rjvz86	22
JAMES L. HALEY, PASSIONATE NATION 68 (2006)	25
John Cornyn, <i>The Roots of the Texas Constitution: Settlement to Statehood</i> , 26 TEX. TECH. L. REV. 1089 (1995)	26
JOURNAL OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF THE STATE OF TEXAS 351 (1875)	16
Laws and Decrees, State of Coahuila and Texas, Decree no. 70 (1829)	26
<i>Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson</i> (Oct. 17, 1788), in 14 THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 21 (Princeton 1958).....	40
<i>Liberty</i> , 1 ALEXANDER M. BURRILL, A LAW DICTIONARY & GLOSSARY (2d ed. 1871)	21
<i>Liberty</i> , WEBSTER'S INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE: BEING AN AUTHENTIC EDITION OF WEBSTER'S UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY, COMPRISING THE ISSUES OF 1864, 1879, AND 1884 (Noah Porter ed., reference history ed. 1907).....	21
<i>Lumber Inspection</i> , GALVESTON DAILY NEWS, Apr. 9, 1875, https://tinyurl.com/4svwjykb	28, 54

Max Crema & Lawrence B. Solum, <i>The Original Meaning of “Due Process of Law” in the Fifth Amendment</i> , 108 VA. L. REV. 447 (2022)	32, 33, 35
<i>New Business</i> , GALVESTON DAILY NEWS, Aug. 13, 1889, https://tinyurl.com/ycyxfvp	30
<i>Official Vote on the New Constitution</i> , WKLY. DEMOCRATIC STATESMAN, Apr. 20, 1876, https://tinyurl.com/2f5njpj3	45, 46
<i>Railways</i> , JACKSBORO GAZETTE, Jan. 17, 1889, https://tinyurl.com/38rnzkks	29
<i>Report of Sub-Committee to Taxpayers’ Convention</i> , WKLY. DEMOCRATIC STATESMAN, Oct. 5, 1871, https://tinyurl.com/yrxff53t	43, 44
Ron Whitlock Reports, <i>SPI Food Trucks</i> , YouTube (July 28, 2015), https://youtu.be/yXDWAaO4xFo	3
Seth F. Kreimer, <i>Lines in the Sand: The Importance of Borders in American Federalism</i> , 150 U. PA. L. REV. 973 (2002)	20
SETH SHEPARD MCKAY, SEVEN DECADES OF THE TEXAS CONSTITUTION OF 1876 (1942)	43, 44, 45
T.R. FEHRENBACH, LONE STAR (2d ed. 2000)	12, 42
Texas Attorney General Opinion No. 3438 (To Seller of Brandy Fruits, Aug. 24, 1875), TEX. STATE LIBR. AND ARCHIVES COMM’N, Box 2006/216-1, https://perma.cc/KZ2L-C8Z3	28, 29

THE CHARTER OR FUNDAMENTAL LAWS, OF WEST NEW JERSEY,
 AGREED UPON—1676, *reprinted in* 5 THE FEDERAL AND STATE
 CONSTITUTIONS (Francis Newton Thorpe ed., 1909) 39

The Occupation Tax,
 GALVESTON DAILY NEWS, May 18, 1876,
<https://tinyurl.com/4cakyruu>..... 27

THOMAS M. COOLEY,
 TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS WHICH REST
 UPON THE LEGISLATIVE POWER OF THE STATES OF THE AMERICAN
 UNION 409 (3d ed. 1874), <https://tinyurl.com/22tsk8jx>..... 33, 34

VIRGINIA DECLARATION OF RIGHTS of 1776, art. I, § 1 39

Wedlock of Labor and Capital,
 GALVESTON DAILY NEWS, Jan. 19, 1879,
<https://tinyurl.com/weekmrvh> 27

Whither Are We Drifting?,
 DAILY DEMOCRAT (Fort Worth), Aug. 15, 1877,
<https://tinyurl.com/2827tzjz> 27

WILLIAM PENN.,
 THE EXCELLENT PRIVILEGE OF LIBERTY & PROPERTY
 BEING THE BIRTH-RIGHT OF FREE-BORN SUBJECTS OF ENGLAND (1687),
reprinted in A.E DICK HOWARD, THE ROAD FROM RUNNYMEDE:
 MAGNA CARTA AND CONSTITUTIONALISM IN AMERICA 412 (1968) 38
